Paton-Churdan Community School District
P.O. Box 157
606 Adrian Street
Churdan, IA 50050
Board of Education Meeting
June 14, 2022
Paton-Churdan School Library
6:00 PM

Agenda
1. Call to Order

The meeting of the Paton-Churdan Board was called to order at 6:05 PM by President Palmer.
2. Roll call
The following Board members were in attendance: Tilley, Schweers and Palmer. Stream and Minnihan were absent. Also
present were Superintendent Lensch and Board Secretary Denise Best. Principal Smith was absent
3. Approve Agenda
Motion by Tilley, seconded by Schweers to approve the agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
Consent Agenda
1. Approval the Minutes
2. Approval of the Bills
3. Approval of the Financial Report
4. Fundraisers
5. Approval of open enrollment application(s)
6. Personnel Issues
Motion by Schweers, seconded by Tilley to approve the consent agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion
carried.
Motion by Tilley, seconded by Schweers to accept the resignation of Pat Kruse as Physical Education teacher as presented to
the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
There were no fundraisers or open enrollments to approve.
Oral Reports
1. Recognition of Visitors
There were no visitors present.
2. Principal — Mrs. Smith
Absent
3. Superintendent — Mr. Lensch
e Legislative action update
Discussion Items
1. Staffing
Mr. Lensch gave the Board and update on staffing assignments for the 2022-2023 school year.
Action Items
1. Consider purchase of new technology
Motion by Schweers, seconded by Tilley to approve the purchase of new technology as presented to the Board. All voted aye,
motion carried.
2. Approve parking lot upgrade and new flooring
Motion by Tilley, seconded by Schweers to approve the parking lot upgrade and new flooring as presented to the Board. All
voted aye, motion carried.
3. Approve Audit bid
Motion by Schweers, seconded by Tilley to approve the 3-year audit bid with a maximum fee of $8,000.00 with Cornwell,
Frideres, Maher & Associates as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
4. Approve copier bid
Motion by Schweers, seconded by Tilley to approve the 5-year copier bid with Counsel as presented to the Board. All voted
aye, motion carried.
Adjournment
Motion by Schweers, seconded by Tilley, to adjourn the regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board. All voted aye,
motion carried.
The Board adjourned at 6:35 PM.



There being no further business the next regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan Board will be July 11, 2022 at 6:00 PM at the

Churdan School Library

JUNE BILLS
GENERAL FUND

ALLIANT ENERGY
BENCHMARK EDUCATION COMPANY
BEYERS, CRYSTAL
BOMGAARS

CARROLL REFUSE SERVICE
CENTRAL IOWA DISTRIBUTING
CULLIGAN'S

DIAMOND OIL COMPANY
FAST LANE MOTOR PARTS
Follett School Solutions, LLC
GLIDDEN-RALSTON CSD
GREENE COUNTY CSD
GROWMARK FS

HERALD PUBLISHING
HOFFMAN, DELIA

HY-VEE

ISFIS

J W PEPPER & SON, INC.
JANE'S BEAUTY & FLORAL SHOP
JEFFERSON ACE HARDWARE
JOSTENS

LAMINATOR.COM

M & M BROADCASTING, INC
POSTMASTER

PROJECT LEAD THE WAY
RICOH USA, INC

RIEMAN MUSIC

SCHMITT, SUESITTA
STREUFERT, JOHN

TASC

UNPLUGGED WIRELESS
WAHL MCATEE TIRE SERVICE
WEBSTER-CALHOUN COOP. TEL. ASS'N.
WESTERN IOWA NETWORKS
ZOLLARS, NORMAN

SFM

SPARE TIME LANES

TOTAL

SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND
BIMBO BAKERIES USA
Brenna Currier

Corey Baker

Heather Carey

James Joy

Jennifer Aubrey

Jodi Paup

Utilities

2 Year Renewal

SPED Miles

Maint Supplies

Trash Service

Janitorial Supplies
Water

Trans Propane
Transportation Supplies
Inst. Supplies

Open Enrollment
Athletics/Career Academy & CTE
Trans Fuel

Board Minutes/Advertising
Interpreter

Rocket Packs

2022-23 Renewal
Music

Graduation Flowers/Banquet
Maint Supplies
Diplomas

Laminating Film
Advertising

Postage

Participation Fee
Copies

Repairs

SPED Miles

Piano Tuning

Admin Fee

Rent

Tires

Phone/Internet
Managed Services
Repairs

Work Comp

Preschool Bowling

Bread Supplies
Lunch Refund
Lunch Refund
Lunch Refund
Lunch Refund
Lunch Refund
Lunch Refund

5,328.95
1,000.00
206.46
65.41
285.00
7,226.80
44.70
2,199.31
251.24
1,333.67
3,864.89
52,930.70
1,460.29
332.40
100.00
65.13
441.75
50.00
439.77
156.44
192.63
140.46
1,469.05
102.00
950.00
194.15
125.00
497.28
110.00
273.76
50.00
239.90
220.54
40.00
290.00
11,785.00
19.50

94,482.18

83.30

6.00
15.70
46.50
10.30

4.15
59.35



Marie Subbert

MARTIN BROS.

TOTAL

ACTIVITY FUND

4 SEASONS FUNDRAISING

AC/GC SCHOOL

AUDUBON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
CAM CSD

CASH

EAST SAC COUNTY CSD

JOSTENS

LIVING HISTORY FARMS

MEYTHALER PHOTOGRAPHY

SOUTH CENTRAL CALHOUN SCHOOLS
SOUTHEAST VALLEY COMM. SCHOOL
TOWERS, LIBBY

WEST CENTRAL VALLEY SCHOOLS
WOODBINE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
TOTAL

SILO

I-Pave Construction

RICOH USA, INC

TOTAL

PPEL

DREES CO.

Grell Roofing, LLC

TOTAL

Lunch Refund
Supplies

Class of 2023 Fundraiser

Track Fee
Track Fee
Track Fee

St Council Change-Carnival

Track Fee

Diploma Covers

Field Trip

Banner

Track Fee

Track Fee

Fort Frenzy Admission
Track Fee

Track Fee

Parking Lot
Copier Lease

Labor
Roof Repair

18.55
8,157.95

8,401.80

4,616.00
590.00
200.00
200.00
100.00
290.00
275.35
247.50

45.00
300.00
190.00
385.00
500.00
160.00

8,098.85

43,886.00
336.76

44,222.76

330.50
450.00

780.50



