Paton-Churdan Community School District
P.O. Box 157
606 Adrian Street
Churdan, IA 50050
Board of Education Meeting
June 14, 2022
Paton-Churdan School Library
6:00 PM

## **Agenda**

#### 1. Call to Order

The meeting of the Paton-Churdan Board was called to order at 6:05 PM by President Palmer.

#### 2. Roll Call

The following Board members were in attendance: Tilley, Schweers and Palmer. Stream and Minnihan were absent. Also present were Superintendent Lensch and Board Secretary Denise Best. Principal Smith was absent

#### 3. Approve Agenda

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Schweers to approve the agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

# **Consent Agenda**

- 1. Approval the Minutes
- 2. Approval of the Bills
- 3. Approval of the Financial Report
- 4. Fundraisers
- 5. Approval of open enrollment application(s)

## 6. Personnel Issues

Motion by Schweers, seconded by Tilley to approve the consent agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Schweers to accept the resignation of Pat Kruse as Physical Education teacher as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

There were no fundraisers or open enrollments to approve.

# **Oral Reports**

## 1. Recognition of Visitors

There were no visitors present.

### 2. Principal - Mrs. Smith

Absent

### 3. Superintendent - Mr. Lensch

Legislative action update

### **Discussion Items**

#### 1. Staffing

Mr. Lensch gave the Board and update on staffing assignments for the 2022-2023 school year.

#### **Action Items**

### 1. Consider purchase of new technology

Motion by Schweers, seconded by Tilley to approve the purchase of new technology as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

# 2. Approve parking lot upgrade and new flooring

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Schweers to approve the parking lot upgrade and new flooring as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

### 3. Approve Audit bid

Motion by Schweers, seconded by Tilley to approve the 3-year audit bid with a maximum fee of \$8,000.00 with Cornwell, Frideres, Maher & Associates as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

### 4. Approve copier bid

Motion by Schweers, seconded by Tilley to approve the 5-year copier bid with Counsel as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

# <u>Adjournment</u>

Motion by Schweers, seconded by Tilley, to adjourn the regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

The Board adjourned at 6:35 PM.

There being no further business the next regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan Board will be July 11, 2022 at 6:00 PM at the Churdan School Library

JUNE BILLS
<b>GENERAL FUND</b>
ALLIANT ENERGY
BENCHMARK ED

GENERAL FUND		
ALLIANT ENERGY	Utilities	5,328.95
BENCHMARK EDUCATION COMPANY	2 Year Renewal	1,000.00
BEYERS, CRYSTAL	SPED Miles	206.46
BOMGAARS	Maint Supplies	65.41
CARROLL REFUSE SERVICE	Trash Service	285.00
CENTRAL IOWA DISTRIBUTING	Janitorial Supplies	7,226.80
CULLIGAN'S	Water	44.70
DIAMOND OIL COMPANY	Trans Propane	2,199.31
FAST LANE MOTOR PARTS	Transportation Supplies	251.24
Follett School Solutions, LLC	Inst. Supplies	1,333.67
GLIDDEN-RALSTON CSD	Open Enrollment	3,864.89
GREENE COUNTY CSD	Athletics/Career Academy & CTE	52,930.70
GROWMARK FS	Trans Fuel	1,460.29
HERALD PUBLISHING	Board Minutes/Advertising	332.40
HOFFMAN, DELIA	Interpreter	100.00
HY-VEE	Rocket Packs	65.13
ISFIS	2022-23 Renewal	441.75
J W PEPPER & SON, INC.	Music	50.00
JANE'S BEAUTY & FLORAL SHOP	Graduation Flowers/Banquet	439.77
JEFFERSON ACE HARDWARE	Maint Supplies	156.44
JOSTENS	Diplomas	192.63
LAMINATOR.COM	Laminating Film	140.46
M & M BROADCASTING, INC	Advertising	1,469.05
POSTMASTER	Postage	102.00
PROJECT LEAD THE WAY	Participation Fee	950.00
RICOH USA, INC	Copies	194.15
RIEMAN MUSIC	Repairs	125.00
SCHMITT, SUESITTA	SPED Miles	497.28
STREUFERT, JOHN	Piano Tuning	110.00
TASC	Admin Fee	273.76
UNPLUGGED WIRELESS	Rent	50.00
WAHL MCATEE TIRE SERVICE	Tires	239.90
WEBSTER-CALHOUN COOP. TEL. ASS'N.	Phone/Internet	220.54
WESTERN IOWA NETWORKS	Managed Services	40.00
ZOLLARS, NORMAN	Repairs	290.00
SFM	Work Comp	11,785.00
SPARE TIME LANES	Preschool Bowling	19.50
TOTAL		94,482.18
SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND		
BIMBO BAKERIES USA	Bread Supplies	83.30
Brenna Currier	Lunch Refund	6.00
Corey Baker	Lunch Refund	15.70
Heather Carey	Lunch Refund	46.50
James Joy	Lunch Refund	10.30
Jennifer Aubrey	Lunch Refund	4.15
Jodi Paup	Lunch Refund	59.35

Marie Subbert	Lunch Refund	18.55
MARTIN BROS.	Supplies	8,157.95
TOTAL		8,401.80
ACTIVITY FUND		
4 SEASONS FUNDRAISING	Class of 2023 Fundraiser	4,616.00
AC/GC SCHOOL	Track Fee	590.00
AUDUBON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS	Track Fee	200.00
CAM CSD	Track Fee	200.00
CASH	St Council Change-Carnival	100.00
EAST SAC COUNTY CSD	Track Fee	290.00
JOSTENS	Diploma Covers	275.35
LIVING HISTORY FARMS	Field Trip	247.50
MEYTHALER PHOTOGRAPHY	Banner	45.00
SOUTH CENTRAL CALHOUN SCHOOLS	Track Fee	300.00
SOUTHEAST VALLEY COMM. SCHOOL	Track Fee	190.00
TOWERS, LIBBY	Fort Frenzy Admission	385.00
WEST CENTRAL VALLEY SCHOOLS	Track Fee	500.00
WOODBINE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT	Track Fee	160.00
TOTAL		8,098.85
SILO		
I-Pave Construction	Parking Lot	43,886.00
RICOH USA, INC	Copier Lease	336.76
TOTAL		44,222.76
PPEL		
DREES CO.	Labor	330.50
Grell Roofing, LLC	Roof Repair	450.00
TOTAL		780.50